

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil First Appeal No. 520/2022

M/s Shriram Transport Finance Company Limited

----Appellant

Versus

M/s Oriental Earthmovers Pvt. Ltd.

----Respondent

For Appellant(s)	:	Mr. Yogesh Pujari, Mr. Sushil Pujari & Mr. Nikhil Gangawat
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Ankit Sharma on behalf of Mr. Prashant Choudhary

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ BHANDARI
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SHUBHA MEHTA

Order

07/03/2024

1. Matter comes up on application (No.1/2024) under Order 41 Rule 5 read with Section 151 CPC seeking extension of time.
2. It is informed by counsel appearing for the applicant that demand draft of Rs.7,24,596/- was deposited with the Commercial Court No.2, Jaipur Metropolitan-II, however, the same was not accepted by the Court and the decretal amount was not deposited.
3. Counsel appearing for the respondent contends that as per order dated 14.09.2023, applicant was directed to deposit the decretal amount but, the applicant has not deposited the interest component.
4. Counsel for the applicant seeks time to deposit the principal amount as well as interest component awarded vide decree dated 20.04.2022.

5. Time as prayed for is not opposed by the counsel for the respondent.
6. Considering the above, we deem it proper to direct the applicant to deposit the principal amount as well as interest component awarded vide decree dated 20.04.2022 within four weeks with the Commercial Court No.2, Jaipur Metropolitan-II.
7. Application (No.1/2024) is accordingly, allowed.
8. List the matter on 20.05.2024.

(SHUBHA MEHTA),J

(PANKAJ BHANDARI),J

AMIT/30